

18-2380

United States Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,
NBCUNIVERSAL MEDIA, LLC,
THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY,
Intervenors,

v.

SHELDON SILVER,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT SHELDON SILVER

Meir Feder
Samidh Guha
James Loonam
Conor Reardon
JONES DAY
250 Vesey Street
New York, NY 10281
Telephone: 212-326-3939
Facsimile: 212-755-7306
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Mr. Silver’s First Trial	2
II. United States v. Silver, 864 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2017).....	5
III. Retrial	6
A. Asbestos Charges	6
1. Alleged Acts by Mr. Silver.....	7
2. The Alleged Corrupt Exchange	10
B. Real Estate Charges	12
1. Alleged Acts by Mr. Silver.....	12
2. The Alleged Corrupt Exchange	15
C. “Lies and Deception” Evidence	16
D. The District Court’s Rulings and Jury Charge	17
1. The Need for an Agreement	17
2. “Stream of Official Acts” Instruction.....	21
E. Verdict and Post-Trial Proceedings	22
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	22
ARGUMENT	22
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S REFUSAL TO REQUIRE PROOF OF A QUID PRO QUO AGREEMENT REQUIRES A NEW TRIAL ON ALL COUNTS.....	25
A. A Bribery Theory of Honest Services Fraud or Hobbs Act Extortion Requires Proof of a Quid Pro Quo Agreement.....	26
1. Settled Precedent and Statutory Text Require Proof of an Agreement	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. The District Court’s Reasoning For Ignoring This Extensive Authority Does Not Withstand Scrutiny	32
3. There Is No Other Basis For Dispensing With The Requirement Of An Agreement.....	34
B. The Jury Instructions Were Erroneous	36
C. The Error Was Not Harmless.....	39
II. The Honest Services Fraud and Hobbs Act Convictions Must Be Reversed Because They Rest On A “Stream Of Official Acts” Theory That Is Impermissible Under McDonnell.....	42
A. McDonnell v. United States.....	43
B. McDonnell Eliminated “Stream of Benefits” Bribery.....	44
C. No Rational Jury Could Find that Mr. Silver Agreed to Perform the Official Acts Alleged at the Time of the Alleged Exchanges.....	47
1. Asbestos Charges.....	48
2. Real Estate Charges.....	50
III. McDonnell Requires Reversal Even if “Stream of Benefits” Bribery Survives.....	53
A. Asbestos Charges	54
B. Real Estate Charges	56
IV. If the Honest Services Fraud and Hobbs Act Counts Are Vacated or Reversed, the Money Laundering Count Must Be Vacated or Reversed.....	59
CONCLUSION.....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Chalmers v. Mitchell</i> , 73 F.3d 1262 (2d Cir. 1996)	35
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	37, 55
<i>DeLima v. Trinidad Corp.</i> , 302 F.2d 585 (1962).....	35
<i>Hudson v. New York City</i> , 271 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2001)	35
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).....	passim
<i>Mohasco Corp. v. Silver</i> , 447 U.S. 807 (1980).....	43
<i>Ocasio v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1423 (2016) (Thomas, J., dissenting)	25
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	23, 27, 29, 50
<i>United States v. Alfisi</i> , 308 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2002)	43
<i>United States v. Bahel</i> , 662 F.3d 610 (2d Cir. 2011)	43
<i>United States v. Boyland</i> , 862 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 2017)	43

<i>United States v. Bruno</i> , 661 F.3d 733 (2d Cir. 2011)	26, 27
<i>United States v. Cassese</i> , 428 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2005)	45, 53
<i>United States v. Dean</i> , 629 F.3d 257 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 722 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>United States v. GAF Corp.</i> , 928 F.2d 1253 (2d Cir. 1991)	39
<i>United States v. Ganim</i> , 510 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2007)	passim
<i>United States v. Kopstein</i> , 759 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2014)	33
<i>United States v. LoRusso</i> , 695 F.2d 45 (2d Cir. 1982)	43
<i>United States v. Ring</i> , 706 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	32
<i>United States v. Rosen</i> , 716 F.3d 691 (2d Cir. 2013)	26
<i>United States v. Silver</i> , 864 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2017)	passim
<i>United States v. Terry</i> , 70 F.3d 607 (6th Cir. 2013)	28
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 201	passim

18 U.S.C. §§ 1341	2
18 U.S.C. § 1343	2
18 U.S.C. § 1346	2
18 U.S.C. § 1951	2
18 U.S.C. § 1957	2, 56
18 U.S.C. § 3231	1
18 U.S.C. § 3282	7
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 74(3)(a).....	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Albert W. Alschuler, <i>Criminal Corruption: Why Broad Definitions of Bribery Make Things Worse</i> , 84 Fordham L. Rev. 463, 481 (2015).....	23
Albert W. Alschuler, <i>Limiting Campaign Contributions After McCutcheon, Citizens United, and Speechnow</i> , 67 Fla. L. Rev. 389, 483 (2015).....	32
George D. Brown, <i>Applying Citizens United to Ordinary Corruption: With a Note on Blagojevich, McDonnell, and the Criminalization of Politics</i> , 91 Notre Dame L. Rev. 177, 219 (2015).....	31
Deborah Hellman, <i>A Theory of Bribery</i> , 38 Cardozo L. Rev. 1947, 1961–63 (2017).....	28
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32.....	58
